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The information contained herein does not constitute an offer of securities in the United States. 
Offers and sales of securities in The United States may not be made absent made registration 
under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or an applicable exemption therefrom.  
This document does not solicit money, securities or any other type of consideration, and if 
any money, securities or other type of consideration is sent in response hereto, it will not be 
accepted. 



 ■ Bolsas y Mercados Españoles (BME) reported a net profit of €39.3 million in the first 
quarter of 2017. The result is in line with that obtained in the previous quarter and is 
8.3% lower than in the first quarter of 2016.

 - Revenue amounted to €82.3 million, up 0.2% on the same period of the previous 
year.

 - Excluding the effects of the integration of Infobolsa Group and extraordinary costs, 
net result for the quarter fell by 4.3% on the previous year, whereas operating costs 
were up 1.7%.

 - The ratio of revenues not linked to volumes to the cost base moved up to 124% of 
the cost base covered by this type of revenues.

 ■ The total amount of flows channelled through the Exchange totalled €9.4 billion, an 
increase of 190.4% to the previous year.

 ■ The admissions of Prosegur Cash, Neinor and Gestamp reached a joint capitalisation 
totalling €7.5 billion, and has positioned BME, for this period, as the second international 
market by volume of secondary public offerings, and the most active European market 
in the first quarter by market capital inflows in IPOs.

 ■ The overall capitalisation of companies admitted to listing on markets managed by 
BME at 31 March 2017 reached €1.14 trillion, 24.3% higher than the previous year.

 ■ The MARF, Spanish Alternative Fixed-Income Market, ended the quarter with an issued 
volume of €883 million, 83.2% up on the previous year, and with an outstanding balance 
of €2.1 billion, 51.5% higher than at 31 March the previous year.

 ■ Trading in Public Debt throughout the quarter totalled €49.8 billion, representing an 
increase of 41.1% compared to the same period in 2016.

First quarter 2017
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BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES, SOCIEDAD HOLDING DE 
MERCADOS Y SISTEMAS FINANCIEROS, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES 
COMPRISING THE BOLSAS Y MERCADOS 
ESPAÑOLES GROUP
CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNTS  (UNAUDITED)

1Q17 1Q16 ∆

(Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.) %

Operating Income  82,294  82,135  0.2%
     Revenue  81,079  80,463  0.8%
     Other operating income  904  389  132.4%
     Own work capitalised  311  1,283  -75.8%
    
Variable direct cost of operations  (804) (413) 94.7%
    
Net Revenue  81,490  81,722  -0.3%
    
Operating Expenses  (27,726) (26,378) 5.1%
     Employee benefits expense  (18,264) (17,308) 5.5%
     Other operating costs- external services  (9,345) (8,988) 4.0%
     Taxes  (117) (82) 42.7%
    
Earnings before interest, taxes, net impairment losses     
 and depreciation  53,764  55,344  -2.9%
    
     Amortisation  (2,031) (1,479) 37.3%
     Depreciation  (1) 0  -
    
Earnings before interest and taxes  51,732  53,865  -4.0%
    
     Net financial income  0  2,534  -100.0%
     Share of profit (loss) of associates  444  111  300.0%
    
Profit before tax  52,176  56,510  -7.7%
    
     Income tax expense  (12,871) (13,647) -5.7%
    
Consolidated profit for the period  39,305  42,863  -8.3%
    
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests  (14) (1) 1,300.0%
Profit attributable to owners of the parent  39,319  42,864  -8.3%
    
Earnings per share  0.47  0.51  -7.8%

The financial information in this document has been adapted to the requirements of the CNMV (Spanish Securities Market 
Commission) Circular 5/2016, of 27 July, in force from 1 October, applicable to the BME Group, on accounting standards, reserved 
and public disclosure, and financial statements, amending CNMV Circular 9/2008, of 10 December, to reflect certain European 
regulatory requirements and the new structure set down for the reform of post-trading services. The information for the first quarter 
of 2016 has been adapted from the one initially published for comparative purposes. In particular, the main change has been the 
inclusion of the heading “Variable direct cost of operations” in the profit and loss account and the reclassification to that heading 
of certain amounts corresponding to items previously registered under the heading “Operating Expenses” under “Other operating 
costs-external services”.

Financial Statements
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Profit evolution

BME: Profit attributable to The Group
(Quarterly series)

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles (BME) reported a net profit of €39.3 million in the first quarter of 2017. The result is in line with 
that obtained in the previous quarter and is 8.3% lower than in the first quarter of 2016.

During this period, revenue amounted to €82.3 million, up 0.2% on the same period of the previous year. After deducting the 
variable direct cost of operations, the resulting net revenue was down 0.3% compared to the previous year, standing at €81.5 
million.

Operating costs have risen by 5.1% compared with the first quarter of 2016, totalling €27.7 million.

The cumulative EBITDA at the end of the quarter stood at €53.8 million, down 2.9% year-on-year.

On 25 February 2016, Bolsas y Mercados Españoles Sociedad Holding de Mercados y Sistemas Financieros, S.A. acquired 
50% of Infobolsa, S.A. from Deutsche Börse, A.G. for €8.2 million, taking its holding to 100%. In application of IFRS 3 “Business 
combinations”, the company and its subsidiaries have been fully consolidated as of that date, rather than being accounted for 
using the equity method (IFRS 11 “Joint arrangements”). This acquisition generated €8,099 thousand in goodwill and a positive 
valuation adjustment of €2,479 thousand. This was recognised under “Net finance income” in the consolidated income statement 
for the first quarter of 2016.

Excluding the effects of the integration of Infobolsa and extraordinary costs, net revenue was down 1.6% whereas operating 
costs were up 1.7% and the net result for the quarter fell by 4.3% on the previous year. 

Earnings per share corresponding to this first quarter of the year decreased to €0.47, a change of €0.04 compared to that 
reached for the same quarter in 2016.

BME has decided to reorganize the resources, departments and companies of the business units of Information and IT& 
Consulting grouping according to its nature the different activities of the Group linked to the services of market information and 
added value in the technological, regulatory and innovation fields. The objectives of these changes are to improve efficiency 
and advance the diversification of the Group. In order to respond to this organizational change, the Business Unit of Market 
Data & VAS was created, which brings together the activities under that single management. The main effects on the financial 
information for the first quarter arise from the merger under the business unit of Market Data & VAS of the previous units of 
Information and IT & Consulting and the assignment of certain activities hitherto collected in the IT & Consulting unit to the 
Equity and Corporate units. The financial information for this first quarter is already adapted to this organizational change and 
the information corresponding to the first quarter of the previous year has been restated using the same criteria for comparative 
purposes.

Financial Statements
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The group includes as a balance of assets and liabilities the amounts related to:

 Guarantees received from participants

 Financial instruments in which it acts as central counterparty

 Receivables balance (payables) on settlement of daily operations with options and futures

 Receivables balance (payables) of cash withheld for settlement

These amounts increase, for the same amount, the balances of the accounts “Other current financial assets- non Group” in 
the assets of the balance sheet and “Other current financial liabilities - non Group” in the liabilities of the balance sheet. This 
presentation criterion has no impact on income or equity.

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 175,847  176,951  -0.6%
Goodwill 88,718  88,718  0.0%
Other intangible assets 18,019  20,697  -12.9%
Property, plant and equipment 42,756  42,043  1.7%
Non-current financial assets 17,618  16,986  3.7%
Deferred tax assets 8,736  8,507  2.7%
   
CURRENT ASSETS 22,612,365  23,847,315  -5.2%
Trade and other receivables 90,680  98,505  -7.9%
Current financial assets 55,099  121,118  -54.5%
Other current financial assets- non Group 22,180,689  23,395,894  -5.2%
Other current assets 2,813  2,530  11.2%
Cash and cash equivalents 283,084  229,268  23.5%
   
TOTAL ASSETS 22,788,212  24,024,266  -5.1%
   
   
EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE PARENT 465,364  478,254  -2.7%
Capital 250,847  250,847  0.0%
Reserves 100,795  90,133  11.8%
Parent company shares or equity holdings (13,313) (4,449) 199.2%
Prior years’ profit and loss 160,260  173,463  -7.6%
Profit/(loss) for the period 39,319  42,864  -8.3%
(Interim dividend) (83,096) (83,420) -0.4%
Other equity instruments 7,802  6,254  24.8%
Valuation adjustments 2,750  2,562  7.3%
   
Non-controlling interests 244  212  15.1%
   
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 20,449  20,215  1.2%
Non-current provisions 15,148  14,975  1.2%
Deferred tax liabilities 5,287  5,226  1.2%
Other non-current liabilities 14  14  0.0%
   
CURRENT LIABILITIES 22,302,155  23,525,585  -5.2%
Current financial liabilities 0  14  -100.0%
Other current financial liabilities- non Group 22,180,566  23,395,894  -5.2%
Trade and other payables 103,171  112,631  -8.4%
Other current liabilities 18,418  17,046  8.0%
   
TOTAL LIABILITIES 22,322,604  23,545,800  -5.2%
   
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 22,788,212  24,024,266  -5.1%

BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES, SOCIEDAD HOLDING DE MERCADOS 
Y SISTEMAS FINANCIEROS, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES COMPRISING THE 
BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES GROUP

as of 
31/03/2017

as of
31/03/2016

∆

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS AT CLOSING DATES (UNAUDITED) (Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.) %

Financial Statements
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Equity attributable to owners of the parent Opening balance 423,792  433,082 
  
Equity-settled share-based payments 863  896 
Total recognised income and expense 40,709  44,276 
      Profit for the year 39,319  42,864 
      Measurement of financial instruments 1,855  1,883 
      Translation differences (1) 0 
      Tax effect (464) (471)
Equity attributable to owners of the parent Closing balance 465,364  478,254 

BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES, SOCIEDAD HOLDING DE MERCADOS 
Y SISTEMAS FINANCIEROS, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES COMPRISING THE 
BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES GROUP

31/03/2017 31/03/2016 ∆

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT (UNAUDITED) (Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.) %

Note: For the purpose of clear presentation of changes in working capital, inflows of funds from guarantees received from participants 
which are invested in current financial assets (Non-Group) in their entirety have not been included as a change in working capital. 
Financial instruments of BME Clearing as a central counterparty, receivables on settlements of options and futures and cash withheld for 
settlement, have not been included either.

BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES, SOCIEDAD HOLDING DE MERCADOS Y 
SISTEMAS FINANCIEROS, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES COMPRISING THE BOLSAS Y 
MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES GROUP
(CHANGE IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY) (UNAUDITED)

1Q17 1Q16

(Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.)

Profit before tax 52,176 56,510 -7.7%
Adjustments to profit 2,145  (1,550) -238.4%
Changes in working capital 14,547  (11,252) -229.3%
     Trade and other receivables (8,899) (9,358) -4.9%
     Current financial assets excluding non-Group current financial assets (1,279) (973) 31.4%
     Trade and other payables 6,084  (17,215) -135.3%
     Other current liabilities 17,465  15,918  9.7%
     Other non-current assets and liabilities 1,176  376  212.8%
Other amounts received/ (paid) in operating activities (12,879) (13,616) -5.4%
Net cash flows from operating activities 55,989  30,092  86.1%
Net cash flows from investing activities 2,666  (13,982) -119.1%
   
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 58,655  16,110  264.1%
   
Total cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 224,429  213,158  5.3%
Total cash and cash equivalents at period end 283,084  229,268  23.5%

Financial Statements
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Highlights

 ■ The ongoing recovery in trading activity continued 
throughout the first quarter of 2017. The turnover of the first 
quarter totalled €160.0 billion, up 14.6% on the previous 
quarter.

The total amount of flows channelled through the Exchange 
for the quarter totalled €9.4 billion, an increase of 190.4% to 
the previous year.

The admissions of Prosegur Cash, Neinor and Gestamp 
reached a joint capitalisation totalling €7.5 billion, and has 
positioned BME, for this period, as the second international 
market by volume of secondary public offerings, and the most 

active European market in the first quarter by market capital 
inflows in IPOs (EY- Global IPO Trends Q1 2017).

Investment flows for the quarter channelled through the 
Exchange in already listed shares were up 132.0% on the 
same period in 2016, reaching €7.5 billion. Flows from scrip 
dividends accounted for €1.1 billion, up 23.6% on the first 
quarter of 2016.

The evolution in the prices of listed companies during the 
quarter, together with the flows channelled into the Exchange, 
have had a positive influence on the capitalisation of the 
market. The overall capitalisation of companies admitted to 

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Quaterly Overview) 1Q17 1Q16 ∆

Equity    
Trading    
    Turnover (Mill. Eur.)  160,013 197,623 -19.0%
    Number of trades  12,865,851 15,619,047 -17.6%
    Number of shares (Million)  52,223 51,499 1.4%
    Average amount per trade (Euros)  12,437 12,653 -1.7%
Listing (Mill. Eur.)    
    Market Capitalisation  1,143,046 919,602 24.3%
    Investment Flows channeled through Exchange  9,448 3,254 190.4%
Settlement    
    Operations settled   2,897,909 11,797,585 -75.4%
    Turnover settled (billion euros daily avg.)  172.0 229.3 -25.0%
    Volume registered - end of period- (billion euros)  2,335.1 2,182.0 7.0%
Clearing    
    Financial Derivatives (number of contracts)  10,867,332 12,098,899 -10.2%
    Energy Derivatives (Volume Mwh)  4,804,402 9,187,084 -47.7%
    Repo  (Turnover Mill. Eur.)  107,501 124,418 -13.6%
    Interest Rates Derivatives (Notional value reg. €Mill.)  255 1,653 -84.6%
   Equity (Transactions cleared)  25,731,038 0 -
Derivatives    
    Futures (number of contracts)    
        Index Futures  1,904,523 2,831,630 -32.7%
        Stock Futures  2,904,169 3,424,564 -15.2%
        Bono 10 Futures  0 230 -100.0%
    Options (number of contracts)    
        Index Options  795,295 1,013,883 -21.6%
        Stock Options  5,263,345 4,828,592 9.0%
    Open interest (number of contracts)  9,648,704 9,759,648 -1.1%
Fixed Income    
Trading    
    Turnover (Mill. Eur.)  82,098 93,512 -12.2%
    Number of Operations  23,318 26,398 -11.7%
Listing    
    AIAF volume admitted (nominal Mill. Euros)  112,422 119,962 -6.3%
        Public Debt  65,467 66,658 -1.8%
        Corporate Fixed Income  46,072 52,822 -12.8%
        MARF  883 482 83.2%
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listing on markets managed by BME at 31 March 2017 reached 
€1.14 trillion, 24.3% higher than the previous year.

 ■ The MARF, Spanish Alternative Fixed-Income Market, 
ended the quarter with an issued volume of €883 million, 83.2% 
up on the previous year, and with an outstanding balance of 
€2.1 billion, 51.5% higher than at 31 March the previous year.

Trading in Public Debt throughout the quarter totalled €49.8 
billion, representing an increase of 41.1% compared to the 
same period in 2016.

 ■ The European Trade Repository REGIS-TR® was 
formally recognized by the Swiss Financial Market Supervisory 
Authority (FINMA) to commence operations. REGIS-TR® is 
now officially a foreign Trade Repository in Switzerland, which 
allows participants in the market to fulfil their obligations for 
reporting transactions in accordance with the Financial Market 
Infrastructure Act or FMIA.

 ■ At its meeting on 21 March 2017, the Board of Directors 
convened the Annual General Shareholders’ Meeting which is 
scheduled to be held at second call on 27 April in the Stock 
Exchange, Plaza de la Lealtad 1, Madrid.

Included among the proposals by the Board of Directors to be 
put before shareholders at the General Shareholders’ Meeting 
is the issuance of a gross supplementary dividend of €0.80 per 
share which will be paid out on 5 May 2017 to shareholders 
entered in the Shareholder Register on 4 May 2017 (record 
date). The ex-dividend trading date (ex-date) will be 3 May 
2017.

At the Company’s ordinary General Shareholders’ Meeting, the 
Board of Directors shall also submit the proposal to appoint Mr. 
Javier Hernani Burzako, the current General Manager of the 
company, as Director, in which case he will be classified as an 
Executive Director.

It is similarly expected that, in the case that his appointment 
as Director is approved by the General Shareholders’ Meeting, 
Javier Hernani Burzako shall be then named CEO by the Board 
of Directors.

As a result of this proposal to appoint a Director with executive 
functions, the Board of Directors brought before the Ordinary 
General Shareholders’ Meeting the corresponding proposal to 
amend the Directors’ Remuneration Policy in order to, among 
other reasons, adapt it to the new organisation of the executive 
functions within the Board of Directors.
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As a result of adapting the financial information to CNMV 
(Spanish Securities Market Commission) Circular 5/2016, and 
the resulting inclusion of “Variable direct costs of operations” 
and “Net revenues” in the income statement, the efficiency 
indicators and coverage of cost base with revenues not linked 
to volumes are now considered in relation to net revenues. 

The ratio of revenues not linked to volumes to the cost base 
moved up to 124% of the cost base covered by this type of 
revenue at the end of the first quarter, meaning the continued 
effort to advance growth of activities and services independent 
of the moment of cycle.

The financial management tracking ratios in terms of ROE and 
efficiency have reached values   at the end of the quarter of 
35.5% and 34.0%, respectively. These ratios presented values   
of 37.8% and 32.3%, respectively, a year earlier. The difference 
with respect to the average of peers maintained above 19 
points for return on equity (ROE), and more than 8 points 
in terms of efficiency, presenting levels of strength in both 
indicators, which maintain BME as a benchmark of the sector 
in terms of profitability and discipline in cost management.

Key performance indicators

Average number of staff 745 710 
Employees as at balance sheet date 745 737 

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(KPIs) 1Q17 1Q16

32.3% 31.7%

35.0% 34.3% 34.0%

1Q16 2Q16 3Q16 4Q16 1Q17
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BME efficiency ratio
(Quarterly series)

Consolidated efficiency ratio evolution

Staff

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Staff) 1Q17 1Q16

RNLV/Cost base ratio  124% 119%
Efficiency ratio (%)  34.0% 32.3%
ROE (%)  35.5% 37.8%

Note: For the purposes of staff, from February 25, 2016, 100% of Infobolsa is included.
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The positive performance has continued throughout the first 
quarter of 2017 in terms of share price, for both BME as well 
as the group of listed entities represented on the IBEX 35® 
index. BME’s share price increased from €28.00 per share 
corresponding to the close of 2016 to €31.10 at the end of 
the first quarter, gaining 11.1% over the period. Similarly, the 
IBEX 35® reference index rose 11.9%, from 9,352.10 points at 
the close of the year to 10,462.90 points at the end of the first 
quarter.

Compared to the first quarter of 2016, BME’s share price has 
increased 9.7%, and after the incorporation and reinvestment 

of the dividend per share distributed, the yield reached has 
risen to 17.3%. Over the period, the IBEX 35® reference 
indicator increased 19.9% from the 8,723.10 points.

The trading volumes in BME shares declined in terms of both 
the number of trades and turnover compared to 2016. The 
average daily turnover traded during the quarter was down 
56.3%, whilst the number of trades fell by 48.8%.
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Volume Closing

BME: Share performance
Quarterly BME's turnover and share performance evolution

BME’s share performance    
 Higher quote 31.16 31.17 -0.0% 
 Lower quote 28.00 24.36 14.9% 
 Average quote 29.27 28.14 4.0% 
 Closing quote 31.10 28.35 9.7% 
BME’s trading daily turnover (Mill. Euros)    
 Higher daily turnover 11.2 47.6 -76.5% 
 Lower daily turnover 0.8 3.8 -78.9% 
 Average daily turnover 4.5 10.3 -56.3% 
    
BME’s shares trading (Mill. Shares) 10.2 22.6 -54.9% 
    
BME’s number of trades 47,530 92,758 -48.8% 

Share Performance

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Share performance) 1Q17 1Q16 ∆

Share Information
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Equity 37,721  36,675  2.9%
Fixed Income 2,314  2,325  -0.5%
Derivatives 2,514  3,020  -16.8%
Clearing 6,754  4,041  67.1%
Settlement & Registration 15,890  19,355  -17.9%
Market Data & VAS 15,321  14,375  6.6%
Total 80,514  79,791  0.9%
Corporate Unit 5,578  6,021  -7.4%
Consolidation adjustments (4,602) (4,090) 12.5%
Consolidated 81,490  81,722  -0.3%

Equity 27,386  26,433  3.6%
Fixed Income 1,140  1,051  8.5%
Derivatives 1,224  1,659  -26.2%
Clearing 4,431  1,804  145.6%
Settlement & Registration 12,030  15,027  -19.9%
Market Data & VAS 9,718  10,786  -9.9%
Total 55,929  56,760  -1.5%
Corporate unit (2,165) (1,416) 52.9%
Consolidation adjustments   
Consolidated 53,764  55,344  -2.9%

Net Revenues 37,721 2,314 2,514 6,754 15,890 15,321
Operating Costs (10,335) (1,174) (1,290) (2,323) (3,860) (5,603)
EBITDA 27,386 1,140 1,224 4,431 12,030 9,718

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Business Units 1Q17)
 (Thousands of Euros)

Equity Fixed Income Derivatives Clearing Settlement & 
Registration

Market Data & 
VAS

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles Revenues

Business Units Revenues (Thousands of Euros) 1Q17 1Q16 ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles EBITDA

Business Units EBITDA (Thousands of Euros) 1Q17 1Q16 ∆

26,433

1,051 1,659 1,804

15,027

10,786

27,386

1,140 1,224

4,431

12,030

9,718

EQUITY FIXED INCOME DERIVATIVES CLEARING SETTLEMENT &
REGISTRATION

MARKET DATA &
VAS

(T
h.

Eu
ro

s)

2016 2017

Key Investment Highlights
Key Financial Business Units overview

EBITDA evolution by Business Unit (1Q17)

Note: The reporting of business units has been adapted this quarter to the reorganization that BME has made of its activities related to  
the services of market information and added value in the technological, regulatory and innovation fields. The effects of this adaptation 
are explained in each of the affected business units.
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The net revenue obtained by the Equity business unit for the 
first quarter of 2017 has risen to €37,721, 2.9% more than that 
obtained for the same period in 2016. The resulting EBITDA, 
after deducting the unit’s operating costs, was up 3.6% totalling 
€27,386 thousand. 

Of this net revenue, that generated through the trading of equity 
financial instruments reached €31,909 thousand, exceeding 
that obtained the previous year by 1.3%. The net revenue from 
the listing activity and other services in the unit increased by 
12.4% to reach an amount of €5,812 thousand.

Listing and other services accounted for 15.4% of the net 
revenue of the unit for the quarter and 84.6% was generated 
through the trading of equity products.

The ongoing recovery in trading activity continued throughout 
the first quarter of 2017. The turnover during the quarter 
amounted to €160.0 billion and was 14.6% higher than the 

previous quarter, although the amount is lower by 19.0% in 
turnover and 17.6% in number of trades, compared to the 
trading in equities in the first quarter of 2016.

The trading of warrants, certificates and exchange-traded 
funds continues to have lower volumes than the previous 
year. Turnover for the quarter have shown a decline compared 
to 2016, 34.6% for warrants and certificates and 51.8% for 
exchange-traded funds.

The quarter behaved positively in terms of investment flows 
channelled through the Exchange, both those originating from 
new companies admitted to the Exchange, as well as those 
from shares issued by already listed companies.

The total amount of flows channelled through the Exchange for 
the quarter totalled €9.4 billion, nearly 3 times the €3.3 billion 
of the previous year.

Net Revenues 37,721 36,675 2.9% 
     Trading 31,909 31,506 1.3% 
     Listing and other services 5,812 5,169 12.4% 
Operating Costs (10,335) (10,242) 0.9% 
EBITDA 27,386 26,433 3.6% 

TRADING (Mill. Euros) 160,013 197,623 -19.0% 
    Equity    
     Turnover (Mill. Euros) 158,777 195,136 -18.6% 
     Number of trades 12,808,676 15,517,711 -17.5% 
     Average amount per trade (Euros) 12,396 12,575 -1.4% 
    Exchange Traded Funds (ETFs)    
     Turnover (Mill. Euros) 1,096 2,273 -51.8% 
     Number of trades 26,255 49,081 -46.5% 
    Warrants    
     Turnover (Mill. Euros) 140 214 -34.6% 
     Number of Trades 30,920 52,255 -40.8% 
    Number of shares (Mill. Shares) 52,223 51,499 1.4% 
LISTING    
    Number of Companies listed 3,427 3,649 -6.1% 
    Market Capitalisation listed (Mill.Euros) 1,143,046 919,602 24.3% 
    Investment Flows channeled through Exchange (Mill. Euros)    
    New listed companies 1,985 37 5,264.9% 
     Already listed companies 7,463 3,217 132.0% 

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Equity Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.) 1Q17 1Q16 ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Equity Business Unit Activity Overview) 1Q17 1Q16 ∆

Equity

Note: The investment flows in new listed companies have not included Gestamp’s IPO due its effective date of admission occurred on 
3 April, 2017.

Note: It differs from the financial information initially reported in the first quarter of 2016 at €813 thousand in Net Revenues (Listing 
and other services) and €480 thousand in Operating Costs, derived from the allocation of certain additional activities resulting from 
the reorganization of the business unit of Market Data & VAS as explained on page 5 of this document.
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From this amount, €2.0 billion originate from the admission 
of new companies on the Exchange, multiplying the amount 
admitted a year previously by more than 50. The admissions 
to the regulated market, Prosegur Cash and Neinor, represent 
73.5% of the admitted volume, and the remainder is distributed 
among admissions of REITS and SICAVs to the alternative 
market (MAB).

The admission of Gestamp to the Exchange at the beginning 
of April should also be added to those of Prosegur Cash and 
Neinor. The joint capitalisation of these companies reached the 
amount of €7.5 billion, and has placed BME, for this period, 
as the second international market by volume of secondary 
public offerings, and the most active European market in the 
first quarter by market capital inflows in IPOs (EY- Global IPO 
Trends Q1 2017).

Investment flows for the quarter channelled through the 
Exchange in already listed shares were up 132.0% on the 
same period in 2016, reaching €7.5 billion. Of this amount, the 
flows originating from scrip dividends represent 14.7% of the 
channelled flows, totalling €1.1 billion, 23.6% higher than the 
€886 million issued in the first quarter of 2016.

The evolution in the prices of listed companies during the 
quarter, together with the flows channelled into the Exchange, 
have had a positive influence on the capitalisation of the market. 
The overall capitalisation of companies admitted to listing on 
markets managed by BME at 31 March 2017 reached €1.14 
trillion, 24.3% higher than the previous year.

Four firms have been included in the REIT segment in MAB. 
This brings the number of growth companies to 39 and the 
number of REITs to 32.

At 31 March 2017, 3,236 companies had been admitted to 
trading on the Alternative Equity Market, 5.7% less than on the 
same date in 2016.

The number of warrant issues admitted for trading between 
January and March 2017 was 1,410, 36.6% fewer than in the 
same period of 2016. 

At the close of the quarter, 21 ETFs were listed in the exchange 
traded funds segment. Of which, the assets corresponding to 
ETFs under management on IBEX® indexes, totalled €1.5 
billion.
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Trading in fixed income has continued the trend of previous 
quarters, a growing trading in Public Debt and a decrease in 
the volumes in private debt. The growing outstanding balance 
in Public Debt is pushing up trading, while private debt volumes 
are harmed as result of the high liquidity in the system and the 
lack of mobility of the institutional portfolios, which have yields 
greater than those for repositioning and which maintain their 
positions until maturity.

Trading in Public Debt throughout the quarter totalled €49.8 
billion, representing an increase of 41.1% compared to the 
same period in 2016. 

Cumulative private fixed income trading at 31 March fell to 
€32.3 billion, a decrease of 44.5% compared to the first quarter 
of 2016. Cash trading fell by 40.3% to €26.2 billion, while repos 
and reverse repos dropped by 57.2% to €6.2 billion. 

Total trading in the Fixed Income business for the first quarter 
stood at €82.1 billion, down 12.2% on the same period in 2016. 

The volume admitted to trading on the Fixed-Income Market 
in the first quarter of 2017 stood at €112.4 billion, down 6.3% 
compared to the same period in 2016. Public debt issue 
volumes were €65.5 billion, down 1.8%, whereas private fixed 
income issues totalled €46.1 billion (-12.8%).  

The MARF, Spanish Alternative Fixed-Income Market, ended 
the quarter with an issued volume of €883 million, 83.2% up 
on the previous year, and with an outstanding balance of €2.1 
billion, 51.5% higher than at 31 March the pervious year.

Net revenues totalled €2,314 thousand in the first quarter, 
down 0.5% compared to 2016. 

The admission to trading in the primary market represented 
36.7% of total net revenues for the quarter, down 9.7% 
compared to 2016 to €850 thousand, while trading revenues 
amounted to €1,464 thousand, up 5.8% compared to the same 
period in the previous year.

TRADING (Mill. Euros)  82,098 93,512 -12.2%
    Public Debt Turnover  49,758 35,268 41.1%
    Private Fixed Income Turnover  32,340 58,244 -44.5%
 Cash  26,168 43,812 -40.3%
 Repo  6,172 14,432 -57.2%
    Fixed Income Total Operations  23,318 26,398 -11.7%
LISTING (Mill. Euros)    
    Volume admitted (nominal)   112,422 119,962 -6.3%
  Public Debt  65,467 66,658 -1.8%
  Private Fixed Income  46,072 52,822 -12.8%
     MARF  883 482 83.2%

Fixed Income

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Fixed Income Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.) 1Q17 1Q16 ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Fixed Income Business Unit Activity Overview) 1Q17 1Q16 ∆

Net Revenues 2,314 2,325 -0.5% 
     Trading 1,464 1,384 5.8% 
     Listing 850 941 -9.7% 
Operating Costs (1,174) (1,274) -7.8% 
EBITDA 1,140 1,051 8.5% 
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The total volume of contracts traded in financial derivatives in 
the first quarter of 2017 was 10.2% lower than in same period 
of the previous year.

Trading has been lower than the previous year for both Indices 
as well as shares, but with better trading in equity derivatives 
than in index derivatives, replicating a behaviour in line with the 
variation in the trading volume of the main European national 
indices.

Net revenues for the quarter amounts to €2,514 thousand, 
16.8% lower than the previous year. EBITDA reached €1,224 
thousand, down 26.2% on the previous year. 

In IBEX 35® derivatives, the volume of IBEX 35® futures was 
down 20.7% compared to the previous year, whilst MiniIBEX® 
futures fell by 58.5%.

In the first quarter of 2017, 855 futures contracts were traded 
on the IBEX 35® Sectorial index, a product that began trading 
in September 2016. 

Trading in IBEX 35® Impacto Div Futures was down 36.9% in 
the first quarter compared to the same period of the previous 
year. Number of contracts traded in options on the IBEX 35® 
decreased by 21.6% during the same period.

Trading in equity derivatives has been in line with the previous 
year, with a combined drop of 1.0% in the number of contracts. 
Trading in equity options increased 9.0%, whereas equity 
dividend futures dropped 44.3% and equity futures 14.2%.

The open interest in financial derivatives fell 1.1%, although 
the most significant contracts have performed more positively. 
The open interest in IBEX 35® Futures increased 18.4%, Mini 
futures by 49.1% and equity options by 2.6%.

The volume of megawatt hours traded through energy 
derivative contracts on MEFFPower in the first quarter was 
down 47.7% year-on-year.

Net Revenues 2,514 3,020 -16.8% 
Operating Costs (1,290) (1,361) -5.2% 
EBITDA 1,224 1,659 -26.2% 

Financial Derivatives (number of contracts) 10,867,332 12,098,899 -10.2%
   Index Derivatives (number of contracts)   
        IBEX 35® Index Futures 1,522,880 1,920,556 -20.7%
        Mini IBEX 35® Index Futures 372,008 897,166 -58.5%
        IBEX 35® Div Impact Futures 8,780 13,908 -36.9%
        IBEX® Sectorial Futures 855 0 -
        IBEX 35® Index Options 795,295 1,013,883 -21.6%
        Open Interest 746,488 656,610 13.7%
        Total notional value (Mill.Euros) 157,925 182,370 -13.4%
    Equity Derivatives (number of contracts)   
        Equity Futures 2,841,669 3,312,316 -14.2%
        Equity dividend Futures 62,500 112,248 -44.3%
        Equity Options 5,263,345 4,828,592 9.0%
        Open Interest 8,902,216 9,103,006 -2.2%
        Total notional value (Mill.Euros) 5,885 5,706 3.1%
   Bono 10 Futures (number of contracts) 0 230 -100.0%
Energy Derivatives (Mwh) 4,804,402 9,187,084 -47.7%
Number of Trades 854,276 1,564,540 -45.4%

Derivatives

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Derivatives Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.) 1Q17 1Q16 ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Derivatives Business Unit Activity Overview) 1Q17 1Q16 ∆
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The activities of the Clearing unit cover the clearing and 
settlement of all financial and electricity derivatives traded or 
registered on MEFF, spot transactions for equities through the 
Spanish Electronic Trading Platform (SIBE), and trading in 
fixed income securities (Spanish public debt repos) and OTC 
interest rate derivatives.

The Clearing unit posted a 67.1% increase in net revenues in the 
first quarter totalling €6,754 thousand compared to those of the 
previous year, driven by the inclusion of the clearing house for 
equities that forms part of the Reform of the Securities Clearing 
and Settlement System. EBITDA for the quarter totalled €4,431 
thousand, up 145.6% year-on-year.

The clearing activity for financial derivatives traded on MEFF 
is shown in detail in the section on the Derivative business 
unit’s activity. In the first quarter of 2017, 2.7 million financial 
derivative contracts were cleared on the IBEX 35®, IBEX 35® 
Impacto Div., and IBEX® Sectorial indexes, down 29.8% year-
on-year. 

Additionally, 8.2 million derivatives contracts with underlying 
equities or equity dividends were cleared, down 1.0% on the 
same period of the previous year. 

The volume cleared in electricity derivatives in the first quarter 
of 2017 amounted to 4.8 TWh, 47.7% less than in the same 
period year-on-year. Open interest at the close of the quarter 
was 8.7 TWh, 24.2% less than the previous year. 

A total of 1,346 transactions with fixed-income securities 
(repos) were cleared in the first quarter of 2017, down 14.6% 
on the first quarter of 2016, with a value of €107.5 billion, a 
13.6% decrease.

Trades in interest rate derivatives in the first quarter of 2017 
had a notional value of €255 million, with the open interest at 
the end of March being €1.2 billion.

In the equities segment, where activity started at the second 
quarter of 2016, 25.7 million trades, totalling €317.0 billion have 
been processed in the first quarter of 2017.

Clearing

Net Revenues 6,754 4,041 67.1% 
Operating Costs (2,323) (2,237) 3.8% 
EBITDA 4,431 1,804 145.6% 

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Clearing Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.) 1Q17 1Q16 ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Clearing Business Unit Activity Overview) 1Q17 1Q16 ∆

Financial Derivatives   
     Index Derivatives (number of contracts) 2,699,818 3,845,513 -29.8%
     Equity Derivatives (number of contracts) 8,167,514 8,253,156 -1.0%
     Bono 10 Futures (number of contracts) 0 230 -100.0%
     Open Interest (number of contracts) 9,648,704 9,759,648 -1.1%
Energy Derivatives   
     Volume (Mwh) 4,804,402 9,187,084 -47.7%
     Open Interest (Mwh) 8,723,865 11,508,419 -24.2%
Repo   
     Turnover (€ Mill.) 107,501 124,418 -13.6%
     Number of Operations 1,346 1,577 -14.6%
Interest Rates Derivatives   
     Notional value registered (€ Mill.) 255 1,653 -84.6%
     Open Interest (€ Mill.) 1,213 1,653 -26.6%
Equity   
    Number of transactions cleared 25,731,038 0 -
    Equity turnover cleared (€ Mill.) 316,950 0 -
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Net revenues generated by the Settlement & Registration unit 
amounted to €15,890 thousand in the first quarter of 2017, 
a 17.9% year-on-year drop compared to the previous year. 
EBITDA for the period was €12,030 thousand, down 19.9% 
year-on-year.

A total of 2.9 million operations were settled during the first 
quarter of 2017, representing a drop of 0.3% in the number of 
operations settled compared to the previous quarter, and 75.4% 
compared to the same quarter of the previous year. During the 
first quarter of the previous year, the Reform of the Securities 
Clearing and Settlement System had not yet come into force. 
With its launch, the number of operations settled has dropped 
substantially due to the netting process that the Clearing 
House carries out, obtaining, as counterparty, revenues from 
the clearing of trades. As a result, revenues from settlement 
activities dropped by 45.6% year-on-year.

The average turnover settled corresponding to the settled 
operations in equity, private fixed income and public debt, 
totalled a daily average of €172 billion, a year-on-year decline 
of 25.0%.

Net revenues received from other services provided to 
participants and issuers increased 55.7% in the quarter, 
standing at €3.329 thousand. 

The volume registered at the end of the first quarter of 2017 
reached €2,335.1 billion, up 7.0% on the €2,182.0 billion 
reported at the end of the same quarter of the previous year.

Of this volume, the registered volume in equity increased 
19.1% compared to the same period, reaching €855.0 billion.

Net revenues from registration activities in the quarter totalled 
€7,890 thousand, down 8.6% on the same period of the 
previous year.

Revenues from settlement activities accounted for 44.4% of 
the unit’s net revenues in the first quarter of 2016. This figure 
decreased to 29.4% in the first quarter of 2017, while revenues 
from registration activities and other services accounted for 
49.6% and 21.0%, respectively.

Net Revenues 15,890 19,355 -17.9% 
     Settlement 4,671 8,587 -45.6% 
     Registration 7,890 8,630 -8.6% 
     Others 3,329 2,138 55.7% 
Operating Costs (3,860) (4,328) -10.8% 
EBITDA 12,030 15,027 -19.9% 

    Operations settled  2,897,909 11,797,585 -75.4% 
    Turnover settled (billion euros daily avg.) 172.0 229.3 -25.0% 
    Volume registered - end of period- (billion euros) 2,335.1 2,182.0 7.0% 
 Nominal Registered in Fixed Income 1,480.1 1,464.0 1.1% 
 Market Cap registered in Equity 855.0 718.0 19.1% 

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Settlement & Registration Business Unit Income) 
(Th.Eur.)

1Q17 1Q16 ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Settlement & Registration Business Unit Activity 
Overview )

1Q17 1Q16 ∆

Settlement & Registration
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As a result of the reorganization of the management of market 
information and value added services activities, as indicated on 
page 5 of this document, the “Information” and “IT& Consulting” 
business units have been integrated in this new unit, called 
“Market Data & VAS” reorganizing the activities and therefore 
the financial information. Two types of income within the unit, 
those from primary information services and those relating 
to value added services are now broken down. Additionally, 
certain activities registered until the reorganization in the 
IT&Consulting unit have been assigned to the Equity unit and 
to the Corporate unit.

The unit’s net revenue increased to €15,321 thousand in the 
first quarter, an increase of 6.6% compared to the previous 
year, whereas operating costs have increased 56.1% totalling 
€5,603 thousand.

The revenue corresponding to the primary data services 
amounting to €10,022 thousand fell 2.5% compared to the first 
quarter of 2016.

The number of customers and directly connected customers 
has increased to new historic levels, and even though the 
number of end users of the information services has increased 
7.3% compared to the previous quarter, this is 6.4% lower than 

those registered at the end of the first quarter of 2016.

The performance of the “End of Day” products among the 
remainder of the primary data services were of particular note, 
where the number of customers increased by 3.2% compared 
to the previous quarter and 10% compared to the same period 
of the previous year.

The revenue corresponding to Value Added Services totalled 
€5,299 thousand, 29.3% up on the previous year, where 
greater efforts have been aimed at the development of services 
for hosting, financial data, BME Regulatory Services and tools 
for assessing and managing portfolios.

EBITDA of the unit for the quarter reached an amount of €9,718 
thousand, a drop of 9.9% compared to the previous year.

The business unit’s net revenues and operating costs were both 
increased by the integration of 100% of the Infobolsa Group. 
Excluding the effect of this integration, net revenues would 
have decreased by 1.6%, to €14,148 thousand. Additionally, 
operating costs would have been €4.253 thousand (+18.5%) 
for the quarter. With regard to the EBITDA, this would have 
fallen by 8.3%, to €9,895 thousand.

Net Revenues 15,321 14,375 6.6% 
    Primary Source information services 10,022 10,277 -2.5% 
    Value Added services 5,299 4,098 29.3% 
Operating Costs (5,603) (3,589) 56.1% 
EBITDA 9,718 10,786 -9.9% 

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Market Data & VAS Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.) 1Q17 1Q16 ∆

Market Data & VAS
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